Charlotte Boyd Hallam

I was born in Oakland, California and moved to Carmel Highlands with my family in 1946. I attended Bay School when it was an eight-grade one room school. I graduated from Carmel High School, Antioch College in Yellow Springs, Ohio, and George Washington University Law School in Washington, D. C. I worked for the National Education Association, initially as a fact checker on the NEA Journal and later, following law school, on civil rights for teachers. I worked for the U.S. Department of Justice, writing opinions on conscientious objector claims, and practiced trial and appellate law in the District of Columbia and federal courts. I became an Administrative Judge for the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission in Baltimore, where I heard employment discrimination cases filed by federal employees and later supervised the unit there. I then worked as an Administrative Law Judge for the U.S. Social Security Administration in Seattle, Washington and San Jose, California. Following retirement I returned to the Carmel Highlands.

I was married to Yates Hallam from 1959 until is death in 2012.

I served as president and board member of the Carmel Highlands Association and am president of the Monterey Peninsula Art Foundation. I am a current member of the board of the Carmel Highlands Fire Protection District.